

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fifth Circuit**

---

Case No. 23-50201

LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO; FRIENDSHIP-WEST BAPTIST  
CHURCH; SOUTHWEST VOTER REGISTRATION EDUCATION PROJECT;  
TEXAS IMPACT; MEXICAN AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS;  
TEXAS HISPANICS ORGANIZED FOR POLITICAL EDUCATION;  
JOLT ACTION; WILLIAM C. VELASQUEZ INSTITUTE; JAMES LEWIN;  
FIEL HOUSTON, INCORPORATED,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

– v. –

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, in his Official Capacity as Governor of Texas, *et al.*,

– v. –

SENATOR PAUL BETTENCOURT; REPRESENTATIVE BRISCOE CAIN,

*Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

ELIZABETH Y. RYAN  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
200 Crescent Court, Suite 300  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 746-7700

SEAN MORALES-DOYLE  
LEAH TULIN  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT NYU LAW  
120 Broadway, Suite 1750  
New York, New York 10271  
(646) 295-8310

ZACHARY D. TRIPP  
ALLISON D. HERZIG  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
2001 M Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 682-7000

AARON J. CURTIS  
HEYLEE BERNSTEIN  
CHARLES GEHRICH  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10153  
(212) 310-8000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees Friendship-West Baptist Church,  
Texas Impact, and James Lewin*

*(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)*

---

---

MICHAEL C. KEATS  
REBECCA L. MARTIN  
JASON KANTERMAN  
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER  
& JACOBSON LLP  
One New York Plaza  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 589-8000

NINA PERALES  
FÁTIMA L. MENÉNDEZ  
JULIA R. LONGORIA  
KENNETH PARRENO  
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND  
110 Broadway, Suite 300  
San Antonio, Texas 78205  
(210) 224-5476

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees La Union del Pueblo Entero, Southwest Voter  
Registration Education Project, Mexican American Bar Association of Texas,  
Texas Hispanics Organized for Political Action, JOLT Action, William C.  
Velasquez Institute, and FIEL Houston, Incorporated*

---

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	4
Statement of Issues.....	4
Statement of the Case .....	4
A. Factual Background .....	4
1. Texas held a “safe, free and fair” election in 2020.....	4
2. Texas enacted S.B. 1 based on unsubstantiated claims of voter fraud .....	6
B. Procedural Background.....	7
1. The separate legislative privilege appeal .....	8
2. The Harris County Republican Party intervened .....	8
3. Plaintiffs’ first motion to compel the Party to produce documents .....	9
4. Alan Vera’s deposition .....	10
5. Plaintiffs’ second motion to compel the Party to produce documents and testimony, the district court’s order, and subsequent developments .....	11
Summary of the Argument .....	14
Argument.....	19
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over the Legislators’ Appeal .....	19
A. The Legislators Cannot Bring This Appeal Because They Are Not Parties and Did Not Participate Below .....	19
B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because the District Court Has Not Issued an Appealable Final Order .....	28
C. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Communications in Which the Legislators Did Not Participate .....	36
D. A Live Controversy Remains Concerning Whether the Party Must Produce Documents .....	37

II. The District Court Properly Ordered the Party to Produce the Documents ..... 39

A. The Legislators Forfeited Any Argument that the Documents Were Privileged..... 39

B. The Legislative Privilege Does Not Protect Documents in the Possession and Control of Private Parties Outside the Legislature..... 44

Conclusion..... 52

Certificate of Service..... 54

Certificate of Compliance ..... 55

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACORN v. County of Nassau</i> , No. CV 05-2301-JFB-WDW, 2007 WL 2815810 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2007) .....	40
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Alviti</i> , 14 F.4th 76 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	28, 30, 45
<i>Atlanta &amp; St. A.B. Ry. Co. v. Barnes</i> , 95 F.2d 273 (5th Cir. 1938) .....	25
<i>Baldus v. Brennan</i> , No. 11-CV-562, 2011 WL 6122542 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 8, 2011).....	50
<i>Bayard v. Lombard</i> , 9 How. 530 (1850) .....	19
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 323 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	40
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	22, 26
<i>Branch v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> 638 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1981).....	24, 35
<i>Carver v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 277 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1960) .....	25
<i>Castillo v. Cameron County</i> , 238 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	14, 20, 21, 28
<i>Cates v. LTV Aerospace Corp.</i> , 480 F.2d 620 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	24
<i>CBE Grp., Inc. v. Lexington L. Firm</i> , 993 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	42
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Comm. for a Fair &amp; Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 11-C-5065, 2011 WL 4837508 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2011) .....	50
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	37

*Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.*,  
 511 U.S. 863 (1994)..... 29

*E.E.O.C. v. La. Off. of Cmty. Servs.*,  
 47 F.3d 1438 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 20, 32

*Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund*,  
 421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... 47

*Edwards v. City of Houston*,  
 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc)..... 14, 19, 28

*United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York*,  
 556 U.S. 928 (2009)..... 19

*Erb v. All. Cap. Mgmt., L.P.*,  
 423 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 26

*Favors v. Cuomo*,  
 285 F.R.D. 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 40, 50

*Gilby v. Hughes*,  
 471 F. Supp. 3d 763 (W.D. Tex. 2020)..... 40

*Gill v. Monroe County Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*,  
 873 F.2d 647 (2d Cir.1989) ..... 26

*Gravel v. United States*,  
 408 U.S. 606 (1972)..... 40, 43, 47

*In re Hubbard*,  
 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 32, 47

*Jefferson Cmty. Health Care Ctrs., Inc. v. Jefferson Parish  
 Gov’t*, 849 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 46, 52

*Judgment, Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians v.  
 N.D. Legis. Assembly*, No. 23-1597, 2023 WL 3839469, at  
 \*1 (8th Cir. Apr. 3, 2023)..... 30

*La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott*,  
 68 F.4th 228 (5th Cir. 2023)..... *passim*

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott*,  
 No. 3:21-CV-259-DCG-JES-JVB, 2022 WL 3233406 (W.D.  
 Tex. Aug. 10, 2022) ..... 40

*League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee*,  
 340 F.R.D. 446 (N.D. Fla. 2021) ..... *passim*

*League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson*,  
 No. 17-14148, 2018 WL 2335805 (E.D. Mich. May 23,  
 2018)..... 50

*Lee v. City of Los Angeles*,  
 908 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 41

*Leonard v. Martin*,  
 38 F.4th 481 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 34

*Louisiana v. Jack*,  
 244 U.S. 397 (1917)..... 19, 22

*Marino v. Ortiz*,  
 484 U.S. 301 (1988)..... 19, 20, 22

*Marylanders for Fair Representation, Inc. v. Schaefer*,  
 144 F.R.D. 292 (D. Md. 1992) ..... 36, 40

*Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter*,  
 558 U.S. 100 (2009)..... *passim*

*Montano v. Texas*,  
 867 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 3, 24

*In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Pracs., Litig.*,  
 641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 30

*Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Larose*,  
 761 F. App'x 506 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 30

*Perez v. Perry*,  
 No. 5:11-CV-360-OLG-JES-XR, 2014 WL 106927 (W.D.  
 Tex. Jan. 8, 2014) ..... 40, 46, 52

*Rodriguez v. Pataki*,  
 280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), *aff'd*, 293 F. Supp. 2d  
 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 50

*Rollins v. Home Depot USA*,  
 8 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 23

*Smith v. Town of Clarkton*,  
 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982) ..... 51

*Texas v. United States*,  
 679 F. App'x 320 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 20

*Texas v. United States*,  
 No. 16-11534 (5th Cir. Jan. 30, 2017) ..... 20

*TitleMax of Tex., Inc. v. City of Dallas*,  
 No. 3:21-CV-1040-S-BN, 2022 WL 326566 (N.D. Tex. Feb.  
 3, 2022) ..... 40

*United States v. Brewster*,  
 408 U.S. 501 (1972) ..... 42

*United States v. Gillock*,  
 445 U.S. 360 (1980) ..... 51

*United States v. Miller*,  
 425 U.S. 435 (1976) ..... 28, 44, 45

*United States v. Weiss*,  
 No. 19-CR-805-SCS, 2023 WL 3763529 (N.D. Ill. June 1,  
 2023), *aff'd*, No. 23-2096, 2023 WL 3750603 (7th Cir. June  
 1, 2023) ..... 40

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith*,  
 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018), *as revised* (July 17, 2018) ..... 31

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 21, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a) ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

26A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal  
 Practice & Procedure § 5675 (3d ed. Apr. 2022 update) ..... 43

David Lynch, *Bexar County’s Early Voting Locations Staying  
 Open Later This Week* (Oct. 27, 2020),  
<https://tinyurl.com/34skwweb> ..... 5

Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1)(A) ..... 19, 20

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 26

*Governor Abbott Delivers 2021 State of the State Address*,  
 OFFICE OF THE TEXAS GOVERNOR (Feb. 1, 2021),  
[https://gov.texas.gov/news/post/governor-abbott-delivers-  
 2021-state-of-the-state-address](https://gov.texas.gov/news/post/governor-abbott-delivers-2021-state-of-the-state-address) ..... 6

*Governor Abbott Holds Press Conference on Election Integrity Legislation*, OFFICE OF THE TEXAS GOVERNOR (Mar. 15, 2021), <https://gov.texas.gov/news/post/governor-abbott-holds-press-conference-on-election-integrity-legislation> ..... 6

*Governor Abbott Signs Election Integrity Legislation into Law*, OFFICE OF THE TEXAS GOVERNOR (Sept. 7, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/dsftdsh4> ..... 7

Jolie McCullough, *Nearly 127,000 Harris County Drive-Thru Votes Appear Safe After Federal Judge Rejects GOP-Led Texas Lawsuit*, TEX. TRIB. (Nov. 2, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/4rtawh3m> ..... 5

Michelle Ye Hee Lee et al., *Early Voting Begins in Texas with High Turnout, Despite New Legal Developments on Voting Access*, WASH. POST (Oct. 14, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/2f6eac7v> ..... 5

*Secretary Hughs Commends Texas Voters Following November 3rd General Election*, TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE (Nov. 30, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/4pv8e3rd> ..... 4, 5

Taylor Goldenstein, *Fact Checking Texas Lawmaker’s Claim of 400 Voter Fraud ‘Cases,’* HOUSTON CHRONICLE (Apr. 12, 2021) (updated Apr. 13, 2021), <https://www.houstonchronicle.com/politics/texas/article/Fact-checking-Texas-lawmaker-s-claim-of-400-16095858.php>..... 6
